RESOLUTION 10-05

A RESOLUTION EXTENDING THE .005 CENT SURCHARGE ON ALL ELECTRICAL ENERGY CONSUMED BY ALL CLASSES OF MUNICIPAL ELECTRICAL ENERGY CUSTOMERS.

WHEREAS, on January 6, 1994, the Hyrum City Council passed and posted an ordinance adopting the "Hyrum City Municipal Code", a recodification of municipal ordinances encompassing the "Revised Ordinances of Hyrum City" and ordinances adopted through July 15, 1993; and

WHEREAS, Title 13, Public Services, of the Hyrum City Municipal Code provides for the operation and management of municipal utilities, including the city's electrical power generation and distribution system; and

WHEREAS, Chapter 13.16 establishes policies for electrical service and conditions under which the various classes of customers receive said service through the municipal power system; and

WHEREAS, Section 13.16.265 of Chapter 13.16 allows the City Council to amend existing rate schedules or create new ones by ordinance or resolution; and

WHEREAS, the rates currently applicable to electrical service for the various classes of electrical users was last amended in January of 2001; and

WHEREAS, on December 1, 2005 the Hyrum City Council approved a temporary surcharge of .005 cents per kilowatt hour for all energy consumed by customers of Hyrum City municipal power system; and

WHEREAS, Hyrum City is currently in the process of designing new electrical power rates for all user classes; and

WHEREAS, the City has determined to continue the .005 cent surcharge until new service rates have been accepted by the City Council.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council of Hyrum City, Cache County, State of Utah, that all billings for electrical energy furnished to customer of Hyrum City municipal power systems continue being charged the .005 cents per kilowatt hour surcharge for all energy consumed until such time as new user rates are approved.

RESOLUTION 10-05

BE IT RESOLVED that this resolution shall become effective upon adoption and is hereby adopted and passed by the Hyrum City Council this $18^{\rm th}$ day of March, 2010.

	HYRUM CITY
	BY: W. Dean Howard Mayor
ATTEST:	
Stephanie Fricke	

City Recorder